

Distr.: Limited 18 October 2004

Original: English

Fifty-ninth session Third Committee Agenda item 98 Advancement of women

Mexico and Qatar:* draft resolution

Future operation of the International Research and Training Institute for the Advancement of Women

The General Assembly,

Recalling all of its previous resolutions on the situation of the United Nations International Research and Training Institute for the Advancement of Women, in particular resolutions 55/219 of 23 December 2000, 56/125 of 19 December 2001, 57/175 of 18 December 2002 and 58/244 of 23 December 2003,

Reaffirming its resolution 57/311 of 18 June 2003 on the financial situation of the Institute,

Recalling Economic and Social Council resolution 2003/57 of 24 July 2003, in which the Council decided to amend articles III and IV of the Statute of the Institute,

Welcoming the constitution of the Executive Board of the Institute, in particular the important results of its first session, held on 27 July 2004, and its resumed first session, held on 1 October 2004,

Welcoming also the adoption by the Executive Board of the Institute of the framework of the strategic plan for the United Nations International Research and Training Institute for the Advancement of Women, 2004-2007,

Bearing in mind the recommendation made by the Executive Board of the Institute at its resumed first session that the report of the Director of the Institute, the proposed operational budget for 2005 and other relevant documents be submitted to the General Assembly,

Taking note with appreciation of a number of important strategic initiatives, including the redesign of the web site of the Institute, the strengthening of

04-55900 (E) 191004 * **0455900***

^{*} On behalf of the States Members of the United Nations that are members of the Group of 77 and China.

cooperative arrangements with United Nations entities, the expansion of its research programme, the intensification of its fund-raising campaign, the enhancement of communications with governmental agencies, civil society, academia and the private sector, and the strengthening of the training, capacity-building and outreach activities undertaken by the Institute,

1. *Welcomes* the report of the Secretary-General on the future operation of the International Research and Training Institute for the Advancement of Women;¹

2. Welcomes also the fact that the first phase of the revitalization process has been completed with the preparation of the programme of work, portfolio of projects and related budget of the Institute, as noted by the Secretary-General in his report, and decides that all of its projects should be fully implemented in order to strengthen the Institute, thus enabling it to carry out effectively its mandate;

3. *Recognizes* that the implementation of the work programme and strategic plan of the Institute will contribute to the review and appraisal of the implementation of the Beijing Declaration² and Platform for Action³ and the outcome document⁴ of the twenty-third special session of the General Assembly;

4. *Requests* the International Research and Training Institute for the Advancement of Women, in accordance with its mandate, to actively participate and contribute to the review and appraisal of the implementation of the Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action and the outcome document of the twenty-third special session of the General Assembly in the context of the forty-ninth session of the Commission on the Status of Women;

5. *Stresses* the critical importance of voluntary financial contributions by Member States to the United Nations Trust Fund for the International Research and Training Institute for the Advancement of Women to enable it to carry out its mandate;

6. *Urges* Member States to make voluntary contributions to the Trust Fund, particularly during this critical transitional period;

7. *Decides* to provide its full support to the current efforts to revitalize the Institute and, in this regard, to ensure that the Institute will be able to continue functioning for a period of at least one year;

8. *Requests* the Secretary-General to report to the General Assembly at its sixtieth session on the implementation of the present resolution.

¹ A/59/313.

² Report of the Fourth World Conference on Women, Beijing, 4-15 September 1995 (United Nations publication, Sales No. E.96.IV.13), chap. I, resolution 1, annex I.

³ Ibid., annex II.

⁴ Resolution S-23/3, annex.